

IN SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<p>THE PEOPLE, Plaintiff and Respondent, v. FERNANDO ROJAS, Defendant and Appellant.</p>	<p>No. S275835</p>
--	--------------------

Fifth Appellant District No. F080361
Kern County Superior Court No. BF171239B
Honorable John E. Lua, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHARON G. WRUBEL
State Bar No. 47877
Post Office Box 1240
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272
(310) 459-4689; Sharonlaw@verizon.net

Attorney for Appellant Fernando Rojas by
Appointment of the California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
THE APPLICATION OF ASSEMBLY BILL No. 333’S DEFINITION OF A CRIMINAL STREET GANG TO PENAL CODE SECTION 190.2, SUBDIVISION (a)(22) DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AMEND PROPOSITION 21	9
A. The <i>Palermo</i> Rule Does Not Support Respondent’s Argument That Because Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(22) Cites Penal Code Section 186.22(f), the Reference is Time-Specific to the Date of Proposition 21’s Adoption	9
B. Under All the Relevant Rules of Judicial Construction, Proposition 21 Did Not Freeze the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang in Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(22)	19
1. The Proposition 21 Voters’ Objective of Imposing Severe Punishment For Gang-Related Crimes Does Not Show They Intended to Make Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22)’s Reference to Section 186.22, Subdivision (f) a Time-Specific Incorporation	19
2. Assembly Bill No. 333’s Refinement of the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang Based on What Actually Constitutes an Organized Criminal Street Gang, Comports with Proposition 21’s Intent and Is Not Just a Policy Argument That Must Be Adopted by the Legislature	21
3. The Proposition 21 Voters Would Have Frozen the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang in Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22) Had This Been Their Intent, Since They Froze Other Definitions in Punishment Statutes	22
4. The Anomalous and Unreasonable Consequences of Interpreting Proposition 21 As Having Frozen the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang in Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22) Support the Conclusion that Assembly Bill No. 333 Did Not Unconstitutionally Amend Proposition 21	23

C. Assembly Bill No. 333’s Amendment of the Definition of a Criminal Street Gang, if Applied to Penal Code Section 190.2, Subdivision (a)(22), Does Not Unconstitutionally “Take Away” from Proposition 21	27
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	34
PROOF OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Doe v. Saenz</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 960.....	10, 11, 24
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657.....	24
<i>In re Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 439.....	16, 17
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767.....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451.....	21-22
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (June 30, 2023) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2023 WL 4286790]	20, 31
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	17
<i>People v. Domagalski</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1380.....	15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 44.....	21, 25
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1141.....	24
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	28, 30

<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1	28
<i>People v. Pecci</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1500.....	9
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1.....	15
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 542.....	8, 27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Gooden)</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 270.....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	27, 28
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 115.....	24
<i>People v. Van Buren</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 875.....	10, 11, 24
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232.....	28

Statutes

Penal Code	
Section 186.22, subdivision (e).....	20
Section 186.22, subdivision (f)	<i>passim</i>
Section 190.2, subdivision (a).....	29
Section 190.2, subdivision (a)(22).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 667.....	23
Section 667.1.....	22
Section 667.5, subdivsion (c).....	10, 11, 12, 22
Section 853.6.....	15
Section 1170.12.....	23
Section 1170.126.....	22
Section 1192.7.....	22
Vehicle Code section 40307	15, 16

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 72613

Constitutions

California Constitution article II, section 10, subdivision (c)25, 27

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 333.....*passim*

Ballot Pamphlet, text of Prop. 21, § 2, subds. (b) & (h)22

Proposition 731

Proposition 21*passim*

Senate Bill No. 143731, 32, 33, 34

Stats. 2021, ch. 669, § 2, subd. (g).....26
